

NO. 50129-5

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, II,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from Pierce County Superior Court  
Honorable Bryan Chushcoff  
No. 14-1-05086-2

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919  
Joel Penoyar, WSBA #6407  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Post Office Box 425  
South Bend, Washington 98586  
(360) 875-5321

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
	A. The Prosecution breached the plea agreement by implicitly advocating for an exceptional sentence and objecting to the defense’s argument for a downward deviation.....	1
	B. The Real Facts Doctrine was violated because the sentencing court was presented and considered non-“acknowledged” information outside the record without an evidentiary hearing.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. The Prosecution breached the plea agreement by implicitly advocating for an exceptional sentence and objecting to the defense’s argument for a downward deviation.....	3
	1. LAW .....	4
	a) Standard of Review .....	4
	b) Plea Agreements .....	4
	c) Mitigating Factors for Downward Deviations. ....	5
	2. ANALYSIS.....	6
	B. The Real Facts Doctrine was violated because the sentencing court was presented and considered non-“acknowledged” information outside the record without an evidentiary hearing.....	9
	1. LAW .....	9
	2. ANALYSIS.....	10
	a) The prosecution alleged an uncharged and unproven crime of Rape III, in direct violation of State v Wakefield: .....	10
	b) The prosecution presented evidence	

	outside the record in direct violation of RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	11
c)	Despite the defense counsel’s dispute of material facts, the court failed to “grant an evidentiary hearing on the point” in direct violation of RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wash.2d 563, 569, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	4
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 117 Wash.2d 701, 708, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991) .....	10
<i>State v. Calvert</i> , 79 Wash.App. 569, 581, 903 P.2d 1003 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wash.2d 472, 479, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	4
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 340 111 P.3d 1183, 1187 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 112 Wash.2d 419, 431–32, 771 P.2d 739 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wash.2d 707, 712, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993) .....	4
<i>State v. Marler</i> , 32 Wash.App. 503, 508, 648 P.2d 903 (1982).....	4
<i>State v. Mollichi</i> , 132 Wash.2d 80, 90, 936 P.2d 408 (1997) .....	4
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 72 Wash.App. 62, 67, 863 P.2d 137 (1993) .....	7
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 159 Wash.App. 545, 574, 246 P.3d 234, 248 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Sledge</i> , 133 Wash.2d 828, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997) .....	5
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wash.2d 438258 P.3d 43 AT 451 and 50 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Wakefield</i> , 130 Wash.2d 464, 475–76, 925 P.2d 183 (1996). 10, 11	
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wash.2d 17, 29–30, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) .....	7

### Federal Cases

<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct. 495, 30 L.Ed.2d 427 (1971).....	5
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294, 300 (4th Cir.1986) .....	5

### Statutes

RCW 9.94.535(1)(a) .....	3, 5
RCW 9.94A.010.....	5, 6
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	9, 11, 13, 14

**Other Authorities**

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 9

**Rules**

CR 6(d)..... 13  
CrR 8..... 13  
RAP 2.2(b)(6) ..... 4
